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the company's obligations under Article 17 of MAR. 
 

Bigblu Broadband plc 
('BBB' or the 'Company') 

 
Interim Results 

Proposed Return of Capital 
 

Solid performance & transformational transaction realising value for shareholders 
 
Bigblu Broadband plc (AIM: BBB.L), a leading provider of alternative super-fast and ultra-fast broadband services, is 
pleased to provide its interim results for the six-month period ending 31 May 2021 (the “Period”). 
 
There was progress across all of the Company’s geographies and business units in the Period, with growth in Australia 
remaining strong and acceleration of the upgrade program in the Nordics. During the Period the Company also 
announced the sale of its majority interest in QCL Holdings Ltd (“Quickline”) (the “Disposal”) to global private markets 
investment firm Northleaf Capital Partners ("Northleaf"). The Disposal was completed post-Period end, valuing BBB's 
shareholding in Quickline at up to £48.6m, equivalent to approximately 84 pence per BBB ordinary share*. The 
Company received £31.1m gross cash as part of the completion terms in June 2021, significantly strengthening its 
balance sheet post Period end.  
 
Proposed Return of Capital 
Following completion of the Disposal, and receipt of the initial cash consideration the Company’s net cash position at 
31 July 2021 was approximately £33m. 
 
After giving due consideration to the ongoing working capital, CAPEX and investment opportunities within the Group, 
the Board is also pleased to propose a return of approximately £26m to Shareholders through a bonus issue of a new 
class of B shares, which the Company will redeem for cash to return 45 pence per Ordinary Share to Shareholders. 
 
Financial Highlights – The Group (including Quickline) 

 Total revenue increased 33.9% to £16.2m (1H20: £12.1m). 
 Adjusted EBITDA2 increased 18.6% to £2.8m (1H20: £2.4m).  
 Cash / (debt)4 at Period end (before the receipt of the initial cash consideration following the sale of 

Quickline) improved substantially to a net cash position of £5.4m (1H20: Net Debt £20.1m) including cash 
held in Quickline. 

 
Financial Highlights – Continuing Operations (excluding Quickline) 

 Total revenue increased 23.6% to £13.1m (1H20: £10.6m). 
 Like for like revenue growth1 on a constant currency basis of 15.6% (1H20: 7.1%). 
 Adjusted EBITDA2 increased 4.1% to £2.0m (1H20: £1.9m). 
 Adjusted Operating cash inflow3 of £1.3m (1H20: outflow £0.9m). Adjusted Free cash inflow3 of £0.3m (1H20: 

outflow £2.3m) following capital investment of £0.7m (1H20: £0.5m) and before exceptional items of £1.0m 
(1H20: £0.2m). 
 

Operational Highlights – Continuing Operations 
 Total customers at Period end were 58.3k (1H20: 56.1k). 
 The Company’s Australian business SkyMesh signed an important Partner Agreement with leading next-

generation Asia Pacific broadband satellite operator Kacific Broadband Satellites Group to provide a high-speed 
broadband internet service initially across New Zealand.  

 The Company implemented a program in the Nordics to upgrade the existing fixed wireless infrastructure in 
the region as well as demount loss making sites to reduce costs, with a focus on refining operations and 
enhancing the service proposition. 
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The Disposal 
 Agreement signed with Northleaf for the disposal of the Company’s holding in Quickline, valuing the Company’s 

shareholding at up to £48.6m. 
 The Disposal represents a return for shareholders of up to 5.8x the cost of BBB's investment over a 3-year 

period, realising not only an immediate cash return but also a retained interest in the business going forward.  
 The Company has, post Balance Sheet, received £31.1m gross in cash, with a further £10.1 million as deferred 

contingent consideration that is subject to certain performance conditions being met by no later than 31 March 
2022, or in certain circumstances, 31 May 2022; and 

 BBB will retain an ongoing interest in Quickline of approx. 8% to allow it to benefit from potential continued 
growth under Northleaf’s ownership. 
 

Proposed return of capital and debt repayment 
 The Company is proposing to return approximately £26m to shareholders by way of a B share issue and 

redemption 
 The return of capital equates to 45 pence per ordinary share 
 The Company will also repay all of its outstanding gross bank debt of £8.4m and will retain a facility with its 

bank Santander of £5m to use as and when required. 
 

1Like for like revenue treats acquired businesses as if they were owned for the same period across both the current and prior year and adjusts for constant currency 
and changes in the commercials of the PPP contract and accounting treatment for Grants, and business disposed of in the period are excluded from the 
calculation. 
2Adjusted EBITDA is stated before interest, taxation, depreciation, amortisation, share based payments and exceptional items. It also excludes property lease costs 
which, under IFRS 16, are replaced by depreciation and interest charges. 
3 Adjusted Operating cash flow relates to the amount of cash generated from the Group's operating activities and is calculated as follows: Profit/(Loss) before Tax 
adjusted for Depreciation, Amortisation, Share Based Payments and adjusting for changes in Working Capital and non-cash items. Adjusted Free cash flow being 
cash (used)/generated by the Group after investment in capital expenditure and servicing debt. Both excludes exceptional items. 
4 Cash / Net debt excludes lease-related liabilities of £1.9m under IFRS 16 (1H20 £5.1m). 
* Based on the total maximum consideration that could be received by Bigblu Broadband plc (including the full deferred contingent consideration) of £48.6m and a 
total issued share capital of 57,589,857 ordinary shares  

 
Andrew Walwyn, Chief Executive Officer of Bigblu Broadband plc, commented: 
 
"We are delighted with the progress shown by the Group in the Period and also with the part-disposal of our 
shareholding in Quickline for what we believe was a very attractive valuation.    
 
"Following completion of the Disposal, BBB is on a strong financial footing. The Board is delighted to propose today the 
return of surplus cash to shareholders and its near term focus will be on continuing to ensure it can maximise 
shareholder value from its continuing operations.  
 
“Overall, with extensive experience in the sector and a proven track record of building attractive businesses to deliver 
shareholder value, the Board is confident in its ability to ensure it can continue to deliver attractive returns for 
Shareholders from its operations in Australasia and the Nordics.”  
 
For further information: 
 

Bigblu Broadband Group PLC www.bbb-plc.com 

Andrew Walwyn, Chief Executive Officer 
Frank Waters, Chief Financial Officer 
  

Via Walbrook PR 

finnCap (Nomad and Broker) 
Marc Milmo / Simon Hicks / Charlie Beeson (Corporate Finance) 
Tim Redfern / Richard Chambers (ECM)  

Tel: +44 (0)20 7220 0500 

 
Walbrook PR (PR / IR advisers) 

Tel: +44 (0)20 7933 8780 or 

Nick Rome/Tom Cooper/Nicholas Johnson BigbluBroadband@walbrookpr.com 
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About Bigblu Broadband plc 
 
Bigblu Broadband plc (AIM: BBB.L), is a leading provider of alternative super-fast broadband solutions throughout 
Australasia and the Nordics. BBB delivers a portfolio of super-fast wireless broadband products for consumers and 
businesses unserved or underserved by fibre.  
 
High levels of recurring revenue, increasing economies of scale and Government stimulation of the alternative 
broadband market in many countries provide a solid foundation for significant organic growth as demand for 
alternative super-fast broadband services increases around the world. 
 
BBB's range of solutions includes satellite, next generation fixed wireless and 4G/5G delivering between 30 Mbps and 
150 Mbps for consumers, and up to 1 Gbps for businesses. BBB provides customers ongoing services including hardware 
supply, installation, pre- and post-sale support, billings and collections, whilst offering appropriate tariffs depending on 
each end user’s requirements.  
 
Importantly, as its core technologies evolve, and more affordable capacity is made available, BBB continues to offer 
ever-increasing speeds and higher data throughputs to satisfy market demands for 'video-on-demand'. Its alternative 
broadband offerings present a customer experience that is similar to that offered by wired broadband and the 
connection can be shared in the normal way with PCs, tablets and smart phones via a normal wired or wireless router.  
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CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S REPORT 
 
Overview 
 
The first half of this financial year has been a continued period where we have had to, like all businesses, contend with 
the challenges created by the ongoing impact of COVID-19.  Whilst the period was a challenging one, we were delighted 
by the resilient performance of the Company and our ability to ensure all of our staff across all jurisdictions advanced 
to 95% home working to support our customers. In the context of the near-term global challenges created by COVID-
19, our long-term relationships with our satellite partners were vital as we worked together to ensure we could deliver 
against the growing demand for rural broadband services.  
 
We were delighted to announce that on 10 June 2021 Northleaf completed the takeover of Quickline. I firmly believe 
that this offers both an excellent return on investment for shareholders whilst also retaining an exposure to one of the 
UK’s leading rural broadband infrastructure providers with access to significant additional capital.  
 
The Disposal provides BBB with an excellent return, transforms our balance sheet, and allows management to 
concentrate on its retained businesses with strong market opportunities to therefore provide further returns to 
shareholders, as well as retaining an investment in Quickline going forward.  
 
Key Financials for the continuing operations 
 
Total revenue including recurring airtime, equipment, installation sales and network support was £13.1m (1H20: 
£10.6m), This increase in revenue was a reflection of a higher number of customers, ARPU progression and favourable 
FX rates in the period. Recurring airtime revenue, defined as revenue generated from the Company’s broadband 
airtime, which is typically linked to contracts, was £12.2m representing 93% of total revenue (1H20: 92%).   
 
Total like for like (LFL) revenue growth for the Continuing Group in the period was 15.6% (1H20: 7.1%). 
 
Adjusted EBITDA for the period was £2.0m representing an adjusted EBITDA margin of 15.2% compared to £1.9m in 
1H20 and an adjusted EBITDA margin of 18.1%.  
 
Total customers increased by c.2.2k to c.58.3k over the 12-month period (FY20: c.56.1k) with particular strength in our 
Australian business.  
 
Net organic customer growth in the first half of 2021 showed a year-on-year increase of 3.9% to 58.3k (1H20: 5.6%).  
 
Australasia 
 
Our Australian business SkyMesh, is the leading Australian satellite broadband service provider having been named 
Best Satellite NBN Provider for the third year in succession (2019-2021), SkyMesh commands a 50 per cent market 
share of net new adds under the NBN scheme in the 12 months to 30 June 2021. 
 
SkyMesh performed strongly during H1, with customers numbers ahead of expectations at 48.7k - up 12.9% on prior 
year (H120: 43.1k). This resulted in increased revenues of £10.5m, up 42% on prior year (H120: £7.4m). Adjusted EBITDA 
was £1.8m, up 50% on prior year (H120: £1.2m), supporting both a positive adjusted operating cash (Inflow £0.8m) and 
adjusted free cash flow (Inflow £0.5m).  
 
During the Period SkyMesh signed an important Partner Agreement with leading next-generation Asia Pacific 
broadband satellite operator Kacific Broadband Satellites Group to provide a high-speed broadband internet service 
initially across New Zealand. Since the agreement was signed, the Company has been investing in in-country field 
operations in New Zealand and increased marketing in the region to attract new customers and sales.  
 
The Board believes that it can complement organic growth opportunities by acquisitions and partnerships that could 
accelerate the Company’s presence into the wider Australasia region.  
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Nordics 
 
In Norway we continue to attract new fixed wireless clients with targeted investment in new towers and whilst the 
fixed wireless product comes under some pressure from the accelerated roll out of fibre in Norway, the business 
continues to investigate ways to diversify and find new routes to market. In this respect, it is worth highlighting the 
Norwegian incumbent’s decision to turn-off its copper network in certain geographic areas, leaving several hundred 
thousand premises reliant, at least initially, on wireless solutions.  
 
Our Norwegian business, BB Norge, ended H1 with customer numbers in line with plan at 9.6k albeit down both on 
previous year and since 30 November 2020 as the business continued to experience higher churn within the region as 
a result of, in the Board’s opinion, low broadband speeds as well as a conscious program of demounting loss-making 
masts. Consequently, revenues for BB Norge were £2.4m, down 26.5% on prior year (H120: £3.2m). Adjusted EBITDA 
was £0.8m, down 53.4% on prior year (H120: £1.3m) due to the reduced revenues, the reduced Fixed Wireless customer 
base against a historic network cost base that is fixed, plus the investment made by the Company in sales and marketing 
following the upgrade process. Adjusted operating cash was an Inflow of £1.3m and adjusted free cash flow remained 
positive (inflow £0.3m), both ahead of plan.  
 
During the Period, the Group also invested NOK 4m (£0.3m) in its fixed wireless network upgrade program to improve 
the performance of the business which is starting to stabilise the churn and win new customers. The Board continues 
to evaluate the opportunity to refine and enhance the Group's service proposition in the Nordic market. Initiatives 
include the launch of new satellite offerings across the region offering speeds of 50Mbps and unlimited capacity. The 
Directors consider that the Group's ability to offer Fixed Wireless Access and satellite solutions in the Nordics means 
that there is potentially significant scope to expand its presence and reach in this region and create shareholder value. 
 
H2 has started with continued investment in the network which is already showing encouraging results with lower 
churn and signs of customer growth in our fixed wireless network due to the current completed upgrades.  
 
Quickline 
 
In December 2020, Quickline won the competitive tender to provide significantly improved broadband speeds to 
premises across North Yorkshire. This was the fourth tender that Quickline had won under the BDUK Superfast 
Programme since August 2020 with the four broadband grants being valued at over £27m. 
 
The Period saw Quickline focus on commencing the investment required to deliver the grants and culminated in the 
agreement being entered into with Northleaf for the sale of the Company’s holding in Quickline. Northleaf will 
undertake the significant further investment required to install the infrastructure required for roll out. The 
consideration due to the Company following the Disposal was:  
 

 Total cash consideration of up to £41.2m of which £31.1m was paid on completion, with a further £10.1m as 
deferred contingent consideration that is subject to certain performance conditions being met by no later than 
31 March 2022, or in certain circumstances, 31 May 2022; and 

 £5.6m being satisfied in Loan Notes that were issued to the Company on Completion (with an option to convert 
partially into equity) and an additional award of Loan Notes (with an option to convert partially into equity) of 
up to £1.8m subject to the conditions of the deferred contingent consideration also being met. The Company 
exercised its option to convert the Loan Notes into equity and, following further investment into Quickline by 
Northleaf, the Company currently has an 8% stake in the business. 

 
Proposed Return of Capital 
 
At the time of the announcement of the Disposal of Quickline, the Board of the Company made it clear that it would 
explore means of returning any surplus cash to shareholders within Bigblu Broadband's current financial year. Following 
completion of the Disposal, and receipt of the initial cash consideration, as at 31 July 2021 the Company had 
outstanding gross debt of £8.4m and gross cash of approximately £41m. 
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After giving due consideration to the investment opportunities of the Group, the Board is pleased to propose the return 
of approximately £26m in aggregate to Shareholders through a bonus issue of a new class of B shares, which the 
Company will redeem for cash in order to return 45 pence per Ordinary Share to Shareholders. 
 
In addition, the Company will also repay all of its outstanding bank debt and will retain a reduced facility with its bank 
Santander of £5m to be used as and when required. 
 
Strategy 
 
The opportunity in the super-fast broadband market remains extremely exciting across the continuing operations as it 
is changing significantly and accelerating at pace, where in the past a service of 30Mbps was seen as an appropriate 
solution to a typical customer, nowadays this is north of 50Mbps and our satellite and fixed wireless solutions will 
ensure that all customers can be served and not left in the digital divide. 
 
The Directors consider that, given their respective strengths, each of the remaining business units in Australia and the 
Nordics has potential opportunities to enhance shareholder value and therefore the Board will be focused on ensuring 
that it can fully capitalise on this opportunity. 
 
For the SkyMesh business in Australia, the Board believes that it could also complement organic growth opportunities 
by acquisitions that could accelerate the Company’s presence into the wider Australasia region. As noted previously, 
the Board believes the business has the potential to achieve 80,000 customers in the Australasia region over the next 
three years through organic and acquisitive growth, with New Zealand a current area of focus for potential expansion. 
 
To date, the Nordics have incurred relatively high levels of customer churn due, in part, in the view of the Directors, to 
relatively low broadband speeds. However, the recent launch of the Preferred Partner Program satellite operations in 
late 2020 in this region has been a success, with new customers being attracted to the packages on offer and churn 
showing early signs of stabilising. 
 
Following the recent disposal of Quickline and the proposed return of capital to Shareholders, the Board intends to 
evaluate the opportunity to invest in refining and enhancing the Company’s service proposition in the Nordic market. 
Initiatives considered will include expanding the geographic focus of the operation into Sweden and Finland. In 
addition, the Company has been investing in upgrading its fixed wireless network, whilst also entering a ‘White Label’ 
agreement with Telenor to provide satellite broadband. 
 
The Directors consider that the Company’s ability to offer improved fixed wireless and satellite solutions in the Nordics 
means that there is potentially significant scope to expand its presence and reach in this region. The suite of competitive 
offerings and growing demand for working from home solutions means that the target market continues to increase in 
size. Market growth, alongside the operational investment outlined above, provides the Directors with confidence of 
stronger demand for its FWA solutions in Norway, whilst satellite solutions are expected to be successfully deployed 
across the wider Nordic region. 
 
Marketing 
 
We use a digital-first strategy to both acquire and retain new and existing customers. For customer acquisition, we 
target in-market prospects based on geography, broadband speed and purchase intent. Channels used vary depending 
on in-country results, blending Facebook, Google, Bing and lead-generation partners in order to achieve our internal 
KPI’s in terms of cost per lead and cost per activation. We deploy a suite of engaging content from ad copy, through to 
static display ads and video. Most important of all is word of mouth or customer referral hence the importance of 
looking after our existing customers as clearly demonstrated in our Australasian business. 
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Current Trading and Outlook  

The Company has continued its successful positioning at the forefront of the alternative super-fast broadband industry. 
During the trading period to 31 May 2021, the Company continued to grow its customer base while still benefiting from 
the strong visibility afforded by the high percentage of recurring revenues. Our robust model and infrastructure 
continued to underpin growth in customers and revenues per user. This will prove to be key to the Continuing Group 
as we seek to maximise shareholder value from our Nordic and Australasian businesses. 
 
With the sale of its UK fixed wireless business Quickline Holdings to Northleaf, BBB enters a new chapter in its history.  
 
With regard to the Company’s continuing businesses, the Board remains very convinced that there is plenty of scope 
for the Company to take advantage of growth opportunities. These include, but are not limited to, capitalising on 
organic growth opportunities in Australasia to further solidify our hold in the region and reigniting our Nordics 
operation with a smaller, more profitable footprint, reduced churn and new product offerings to our customers. In 
addition, the Board will look at all opportunities to maximise the return to shareholders. 
 
In the current environment, whilst we are clearly dealing with unprecedented events, we have carefully monitored the 
impacts on the business that the COVID-19 pandemic has brought. Part of our continued growth, and improvement 
year on year, is satisfying the increased demand for high-speed broadband in rural areas as more and more employees 
work from home. We have also closely monitored a number of business KPIs to ensure that the economic pressures 
faced by our customers and suppliers have not materially impacted our operations and financial performance. These 
KPIs include customer debt profiles, customer discounting, lead times for activations, and movement flexibility of stock.  
 
Whilst the Board recognises that it is difficult to predict with absolute certainty the impact COVID-19 will have on the 
future business and indeed our customers, the Board recognises the robust nature of the business, including but not 
limited to, delivering a product that existing and potential customers urgently need, strong underlying recurring 
revenue, a materially improved balance sheet and focusing on the growth opportunities that are available.    
 
Following typical seasonal trends, we expect a strong second half and are comfortable with existing market 
expectations for the current financial year. 
 
 
Andrew Walwyn 
CEO 
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FINANCIAL REVIEW  
 
The first half of FY21 was characterised by an underlying solid trading performance across the Company’s key indicators 
especially in light of the continued challenges associated with COVID-19 on the business and our customers. This 
financial review describes the performance of the continued Company during the Period of 1H21.  
 
Where appropriate, recognising the significance of the post balance sheet announcement on 10 June 2021 that the 
Company has completed the sale of Quickline to Northleaf, we have provided extracts of the performance of the 
business split between proposed Continuing and Discontinuing businesses to aid further analysis. Under IFRS 5, assets 
held for sale (including disposal groups) are classified as discontinued operations and should be presented separately 
in the income statement. The sale agreement completion is a post balance sheet event, however as the disposal was 
considered highly probable as at 31 May 2021, the assets and liabilities of Quickline are presented as held for sale as 
mandated by IFRS 5. 
 
Financial Review – Continuing Operations 
 
Total revenue increased 23.6% to £13.1m (1H20: £10.6m). This reflects the higher like for like customer numbers and 
increased ARPU year on year of 11.7%, from £34.09 to £38.07, and includes a positive forex impact of £0.8m, or 7% of 
the year on year increase. For the businesses that will continue to remain part of the Company post the Disposal, like 
for like revenue in the period was up a healthy 15.6% to £12.3m (1H20: £10.6m).  
 
Total customers at the period end for the Continuing Group were c.58k (1H20: c.56k). During the half year the Company 
had gross adds of 10.9k (1H20: 10.8k) and churn of 6.5k (1H20: 5.8k) giving c.4.4k net organic adds (1H20: c.5.0k). The 
exceptional churn (c.3.3k) results in the main from demounting equipment on masts and on homes that supported 
customers in the Nordics where the ARPU was insufficient to support the fixed leased line costs. This is summarised as 
follows:  
 

  Unaudited 
As at 

31 May 2021 

Unaudited 
As at 

31 May 2020 

Audited 
As at 

30 Nov 2020 
  000 000 000 
     
Opening base  57.2 51.1 51.1 
 
Gross Additions 

  
10.9 10.8 

 
19.0 

 
Churn-Underlying 

  
(6.5) (5.8) 

 
(12.9) 

 
Underlying Net Additions 

  
4.4 5.0  

 
6.1  

Churn-Exceptional  (3.3) -  
- 

 
Net growth 

  
1.1 

 
5.0 

 
6.1 

 
Closing Base 

 
58.3 56.1 57.2 

     
 
The sales revenue mix across the Company at the end of the period was c.75% Satellite and c.25% Fixed Wireless (1H20: 
c.65% Satellite and c.35% Fixed Wireless).  
 
Underlying ARPU, calculated by dividing total revenues from all sources by the average customer base, increased in the 
first half to £38.07 per month (1H20: £34.09) as we sought to offer better packages to customers with increased 
revenue from services and installations. 
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Churn rates (defined as the number of subscribers who discontinue their service as a percentage of the average total 
number of subscribers within the period, excluding the rationalisation of customers), increased to an average 
annualised churn rate of 26.6% in 1H21 (1H20: 20.1%). The main area of increased churn was in fixed wireless in 
Norway. 
 
Gross profit margins reduced to 43.8% in 1H21 (1H20: 50.3%) because of the churn increase in Norway and fixed costs 
associated with the mast leases in Norway as we rebalance the Nordics Operations.   
 
Distribution and Administrative expenses, before items identified as exceptional in nature, increased to £3.7m (1H20: 
£3.4m) representing 28.6% of revenue (1H20: 32.2%) due in the main to increased marketing costs in the period to 
£0.6m from £0.4m, representing 4.2% of revenue (1H20: 3.7%).  
 
Depreciation decreased to £0.6m in the first half of the year from £0.7m in 1H20 due to lower IFRS 16 operating leases, 
offset by increased base depreciation due to investment in Norway on upgrading their estate of towers. No 
amortisation or impairment of intangible assets was charged during the period since all intangible assets had been fully 
amortised as at November 2020.  
 
The Company incurred charges identified as exceptional in nature during the period, including costs related to internal 
restructuring (£0.1m), legal and related costs associated with disposal activities (£0.7m) and other costs deemed 
exceptional to ordinary activities (£0.3m).  
 
Interest costs reduced during the period to £0.3m (1H20: £1.2m) as a result of the £21m part repayment of the 
unsecured loan to Santander in September 2020, utilising the proceeds of the sale of satellite businesses to Eutelsat. 
 

  Unaudited 
As at 

31 May 2021  

 Revised 
Unaudited 

As at 
31 May 2020 

Audited 
As at 

30 Nov 2020 

  £000  £000 £000 
      
Underlying Interest  230  1,097 1,267 
      
Interest element of lease payments  45  96 130 
      
Reported Interest  275  1,193 1,397 
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Continuing Operations Statutory Results and EBITDA Reconciliation 
 
Adjusted EBITDA for Continuing Operations (before share based payments and specific items relating to M&A) for the 
half year increased 4% to £2.0m (1H20: £1.9m). A reconciliation of the adjusted EBITDA to statutory operating profit of 
£0.2m (1H20: £0.7m profit) and to adjusted PAT of £0.9m (1H20: £0.3m loss) is shown below: 
 

 
 
 
Company  
 

1) Adjusted EBITDA (before share based payments, depreciation, intangible amortisation, impairment of goodwill, 
acquisition, employee related costs, deal related costs, and start-up costs) was £2.0m (1H20: £1.9m). 

2) Depreciation decreased to £0.6m in 1H20 from £0.7m in 1H20. This included a charge for ‘Return of Use’ assets 
accounted for under IFRS16 of £0.3m (IH20: £0.4m). 

3) No amortisation or impairment of intangible assets was charged during the period since all intangible assets 
had been fully amortised as at November 2020.  

4) The Company incurred a number of expenses in the period, that are considered exceptional in nature and 
appropriate to identify. These comprise: 

a. £0.1m (1H20: £0.1m) employee termination and redundancy costs where internal restructuring has 
occurred  

b. £1.0m (1H20: £0.1m) of net acquisition, deal, legal and other costs relating to M&A activities and 
fundraising during the period. These costs comprise mainly professional and legal fees. 

 
 
 

  
Unaudited 

6 months 
to 31 May 

2021 

Revised 
Unaudited 6 

months to 
31 May 

2020 

Audited 12 
months to 30 

November 
2020 

  £000              £000 £000 
Adjusted EBITDA  1 1,992 1,914   4,725  

Depreciation 2 (630) (676)   (1,336) 
Amortisation 3 - (1) (18) 

Adjusted EBIT  1,362 1,237 3,371 

Share based payments  (75) (325) (332) 

Continuing Operations operating profit – pre-exceptional 
items  

 1,287 912 3,039  

Exceptional items  4  (1,079) (240)  (156)  

Continuing Operations Statutory operating profit – post 
exceptional items 

 
208 672 2,883 

 
Adjusted EBIT 

  
1,362 

 
1,237 

 
3,371 

Underlying interest  (275) (1,193) (1,397) 

Tax charge  (228) (354) (263) 

Adjusted PAT  859 (310) 1,711 
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Total Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA in 1H21 and the comparative period is categorised as follows: 
 

                                  Revenue    Adjusted EBITDA2 
  

Unaudited   Unaudited   Audited  Unaudited 
Revised 

Unaudited  Audited  
  6 months  

to 
31 May 

2021  

 6 months 
 to 

31 May 
2020 

 12 months  
to 

30 Nov 
2020   

6 months 
to 

31 May 
2021 

6 months  
to 

31 May 
2020  

 12 months 
to 

30 Nov 
2020  

 
  

 £m   £m   £m  £m  £m  £m 

Australia 10.5   7.4 16.6 1.8   1.2 2.8 

Norway 2.4   3.2 6.3 0.8   1.5 2.9 

Pre-Central 12.9   10.6 22.9 2.6   2.7 5.7 

Central Revenue and 
Costs1 

0.2   - 0.5 (0.6)  (0.8) (1.0) 

Total  13.1 10.6 23.4 2.0   1.9 4.7 

 
1 Central costs include finance, IT, marketing and plc costs 
2 Adjusted EBITDA includes the impact of adoption of IFRS16 
 
The Company's total customer base of c.58k as at 31 May 2021 (1H20: c.56k) was split as follows: Australia: 83% (1H20: 
80%), Norway: 17% (1H20: 20%). 
 
The year on year analysis from both a revenue and EBITDA perspective is explained as follows:  
 
Nordics 

 Revenue in satellite reduced marginally due to churn increasing in the Nordic region which is being addressed.   
 Revenue in fixed wireless decreased mainly due to the demounting of identified loss making masts and churn 

due to the gap in technology, for which investment is ongoing to improve customer retention. 
 EBITDA decreased due to churn in the period 

 
Australia 

 The increase in revenue was due to continued growth of the customer base. EBITDA improved following the 
increase revenue and the cost control actions subsequently taken. 

 
An analysis of continuing and discontinued activities on a like for like basis (like for like revenue and adjusted EBITDA 
treat acquired/disposed businesses as if they were owned for the same period across both the current and prior year 
and adjusts for constant currency and changes in the commercials of the PPP contract and accounting treatment for 
Grants), is provided as follows:  

 Continuing Operations Discontinued Operations 
 1H21 1H20 1H21 1H20 
Customers 58.3k 56.1k 6.7k 7.8k 
Revenue £13.1m £10.6m £3.1m £1.5m 
Adjusted EBITDA £2.0m £1.9m £0.8m £0.5m 
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Continuing Operations 
 

- The growth in customers, revenue and adjusted EBITDA, remained strong throughout the period in Continuing 
Operations, underpinned by a strong Australian attainment with a slight reduction in fixed wireless 
performance, in the main, due to churn and installation delays. 

- Underlying average revenue per user across continuing operations ("ARPU") increased by 11.6% to £38.07 per 
month in 1H21 (1H20: £34.09). Customer average annualised churn was 26.6% (1H20: 20.1%) in the period.  

 
Discontinued Operations 

- Revenue: 1H21 revenue increased by 51.7% (£1.6m) vs 1H20 LFL following increased sales in relation to the 
Superfast contracts and ARPU improvements 

- Adjusted EBITDA: increased by £0.3m due in the main to timing of grant income released on the new Superfast 
contracts. 

 
Balance Sheet 
 
Non-current assets have decreased in the last 12 months by £38.8m to £9.6m (1H20: £48.4m) primarily as a result of 
the disposal to Eutelsat in September 2020 (£26.8m) and the reclassification of QCL assets as Current Assets Held for 
Sale as at 31 May 2021 (£20.1m).  
 
Actual capital expenditure in the Continuing business in 1H21 was £0.7m (1H20: £0.5m), primarily in the Nordic 
infrastructure. 
 
Intangible Assets of £5.6m comprises the Goodwill relating to the continuing businesses (FY20: £12.0m). The reduction 
during the current period is due to the reclassification of the carrying value of QCL of £6.3m to current assets held for 
sale.  
 
Working Capital 
 
Inventory days decreased to 18 days (1H20: 28 days) due to increased sales.  
 
Debtor days decreased to 12 days (1H20: 22 days) following strengthening of the recovery team and implementation 
of auto suspend in several regions.  
 
Creditor days decreased to 113 days (1H20: 138 days) due to the use of proceeds from the Eutelsat sale to improve our 
credit position with our suppliers.  
 
Total net cash, excluding lease liabilities, decreased in the year by £3.3m to £4.1m (FY20: £7.4m) and is explained 
further in the Cash Flow Analysis section. The movement is due to £3.3m cash held by Quickline classified as an asset 
held for sale, there being £nil net movement for the continuing businesses during the period.  
 
As at 31 May 2021, the Company had a cash balance of £12.1m and £3.6m of headroom remaining of the Santander 
facility of which £8.4m had been drawn. Post completion of the Disposal, as at 31 July 2021 the Company had a net 
cash balance of approximately £33m. As announced today, the Company is also proposing a return of capital to 
shareholders of approximately £26m through a B share issue and redemption. This return of capital will equate to 45p 
per ordinary share. The Company will also repay in full its drawn down debt with Santander of £8.4m and will put in 
place a new undrawn facility of £5m. 
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Cash Flow Analysis: 
 
Underlying Cashflow performance of continuing group 
 
The underlying cash flow performance analysis seeks to clearly identify underlying cash generation within the Company 
and separately identify the cash impact of M&A activities, identified exceptional items and the treatment of IFRS 16 
and is presented as follows: 

 
 

1) Underlying movement in working capital was an outflow of £0.7m (1H20: outflow £2.1m) which supports the 
working capital payments associated with the demounting (£0.2m) and upgrading projects (£0.4m) in the 
Nordics, and a slight increase in Trade Receivables (£0.1m)  

  
2) Forex and non-cash outflow of £0.0m (1H20: outflow £0.7m) relate to the exchange movement in the  

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income and the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, as 
well as costs/income where there is no impact on operating cashflow. 

 
3) This resulted in an underlying operating cash flow before Interest, Tax, Capital expenditure and Exceptional 

items of £1.3m (1H20: £0.9m outflow) and an underlying operating cash flow to EBITDA conversion of 66.4% 
(1H20: -48.7%).  
 

4) Tax and interest paid was £0.3m (1H20: £0.9m). The difference of £3.8m last year to the condensed 
consolidated statement of comprehensive income was accrued interest including BGF redemption premium 
and loan interest. 

  Unaudited Revised Unaudited Audited  
  6 months  

to 
31 May 2021 

6 months  
to 

31 May 2020 

12 months  
to 

30 Nov 2021 

 

  £000 £000 £000  
 
Adjusted EBITDA 

   
1,992 

 
1,914 

 
4,725 

 

Underlying movement of working 
capital 1 (691) (2,129) (3,574)  

Forex and non-cash 2 22 (717) (1,112)  

Underlying operating cash flow 
before interest, tax, Capex and 
exceptional items 

3 1,323 (932) 39 
 

Tax and interest paid 4 (262) (861) (1,209)  
Purchase of Assets 5 (732) (528) (954)  

Underlying free cash flow before 
exceptional and M&A items  

 329 (2,321) (2,124)  

Cash Exceptional items 6 (1,022) (241) (156)  

Underlying free cash flow after 
exceptional and M&A items 

 (693) (2,562) (2,280)  

Investing activities 7 - (5) 37,222  

Movement in cash from 
discontinued operations 

8 1,067 - (1,837)  

Movement in working capital 
from discontinued operations 

 - - (4,485)  

Financing activities 9 (320) 2,485 (19,303)  

Increase/(Decrease) in cash 
balance  54 (82) 9,317  
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5) Purchases of assets were £0.7m (1H20 £0.5m). These purchases were primarily improvements to the Nordic 

fixed wireless infrastructure. 
 

6) Cash Exceptional items of £1.0m (1H20: £0.2m) excludes non-cash exceptional items including provisions made 
in accordance with IAS 37 which are expected to be incurred throughout 2H21. 

 
This resulted in an underlying Free Cash outflow after exceptional items in the period of £0.7m (1H20: outflow 
£2.6m). 

 
7) There were no purchases of intangibles during the period or in 1H20.  

 
8) The movement in cash from discontinued operations represents the increase of £1.1m accounted for by 

increase in cash balances recognised in the accounts of Quickline. 
 

9) In 1H21 the financing activities related to the principal element of lease payments of £0.3m (1H20: drawdown 
of cash on the RCF of £3.5m less the BGF penalty interest £1.1m). 
 

Statutory Cash flow Analysis 
 
Underlying operating cash flow improved to £1.3m in 1H21 (1H20: Outflow of £0.9m), showing an improvement in 
working capital movements. This results in an operating cash flow to adjusted EBITDA (pre IFRS 16 adjustment) 
conversion of 66.4% (1H20: -48.7%).  
 
Tax and interest paid reduced to £0.3m in 1H21 from £0.9m in 1H20 following annualised benefit of the refinancing of 
our RCF facility with Santander at a lower interest rate and a repayment of £21m in September 2020. 
 
The net summary of the above is an equity free cash inflow of £0.3m as at 1H21 from a £2.3m outflow in 1H20 and is 
summarised as follows: 
 

 Unaudited 
6 months to  

31 May   
2021 
£000  

Unaudited 
6 months to  

31 May   
2020 
£000  

Audited 
12 months to  

30 Nov  
2020 
£000  

Underlying Operating Cash Flows1 1,323    (932)  39  

Purchase of assets  (732)  (528)  (954)  
Interest and Tax (262)  (861)  (1,209)  
Equity free cash flow (outflow)/inflow 329 (2,321)  (2,124)  
    
    
Underlying Operating cash flow analysis – 
Underlying Operating Cash Flow /Adjusted 
EBITDA 

66.4% (48.7%) 0.8% 

1Underlying Operating Cash flows is before interest, tax and exceptional items relating to M&A, integration costs and 
investment in network partnerships 
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Net Cash / (debt) comprises: 

 Unaudited 
6 months to  

31 May 
2021  

Unaudited 
6 months to  

31 May 
2020  

Audited 
12 months to  

30 Nov 
2020  

 
 

£000 £000 £000 

Cash 12,084   5,907   15,306   
Debt (7,945)  (26,052)  (7,887)  
Net Cash / (Debt) 4,139   (20,145)  7,419   

 
In the last twelve months (LTM) period, comparing 1H21 with 1H20, cash increased by c£6.2m and debt decreased by 
£18.1m, resulting in an increase in net cash of £24.2m to £4.1m from net debt of £20.1m, excluding IFRS 16 liabilities.  
In the LTM period, we generated operating cash outflows of £6.2m and received proceeds from the sale of subsidiaries 
of £37.2m less £1.0m cash retained by those businesses, plus new investment by non-controlling interests of £4.0m 
and this was utilised as follows;  investment in fixed assets of £8.6m, purchase of intangibles £0.2m, repayment of debt 
net of new loans of £14.3m, capital element of lease payments £1.5m, resulting in an increase in cash of £9.4m. Of the 
resulting balance of £15.4m, £3.3m is included in assets held for sale, leaving a cash balance for the continuing business 
of £12.1m. 
 
Since the start of the year, cash balances excluding Quickline have decreased by £1.0m while debt increased by £0.1m.  
 
The table above excludes the lease liabilities of £1.9m recognised for the first time in 2019 after the adoption of IFRS 
16 (1H20: £5.1m). Including this amount would give a total net cash of £2.2m (1H20: net debt £25.2m).  
 
 
Statutory EPS and Adjusted EPS for total company including discontinued operations 
Statutory EPS loss per share decreased to 1.3p from 12.1p.  

 
Statutory basic EPS from continuing and discontinued operations shows a loss of 1.3p (1H20: Loss 12.1p). Statutory 
basic EPS from continuing operations reduced to a loss of 0.5p (1H20: Loss 7.0p).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Frank Waters 
CFO

 Statutory EPS Pence 
 Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
 6 months to 6 months to 12 months to 
 31 May 31 May 30 Nov 
 2021 2020 2020 
    
Total basic EPS attributable to ordinary shareholders (1.3) (12.1) 16.8 

Basic EPS from continuing operations (0.5) (7.0) (7.3) 
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Bigblu Broadband plc  
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income 
6 months ended 31 May 2021 
  

  Note  
Unaudited  

6 months 
to  

31 May 
2021 

Revised 
Unaudited  

6 months 
to 

31 May  
 2020 

 
Audited  

12 months  
to  

30 Nov  
2020  

 

  £000 £000 £000 
 

Revenue  13,092    10,590   23,429    
 

Cost of goods sold  (7,353)  (5,261)   (12,594)   
 

Gross Profit  5,739    5,329   10,835    
 

Distribution and administration expenses 2 (4,901)   (3,980)   (6,598)   
 

Depreciation   (630)   (676)   (1,336)   
 

Amortisation  - (1)   (18)   
 

Operating Profit  208 672 2,883    
 

Interest Payable  (275) (4,350) (6,834)   
 

Loss before Tax  (67) (3,678) (3,951)   
 

Taxation  (228) (354)   (263)  
 

Loss from continuing operations  (295) (4,032)   (4,214)   

(Loss) / Profit from discontinued operations  (664) (2,987) 13,647 
 

(Loss) / Profit for the period  (959) (7,019) 9,433 
 

Foreign currency translation difference  (9) (407) (204) 
 

Total comprehensive (expense) / Income for the 
period 

 
(968) (7,426) 9,229 

 

      
 

Owners of Bigblu Broadband Plc 
Non-Controlling Interests 

 (741) 
(227) 

(7,378) 
(48) 

9,456 
(227) 

 

     
 

(Loss) / Profit per share     
 

Basic EPS from continuing and discontinued 
operations 

3 (1.3p) (12.1p) 16.8p 
 

Basic EPS from continuing operations 3 (0.5p) (7.0p) (7.3p)  
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Bigblu Broadband plc  
Consolidated statement of financial position 
As at 31 May 2021 

 Note Unaudited Unaudited Audited  
  As at 

31 May 2021 
As at 

31 May 2020 
As at 

30 Nov 2020 
  £000 £000 £000 
Non-Current Assets        
Intangible assets  5,591   29,673 11,968   
Property Plant and Equipment  3,527   18,064 10,876   
Investments  - 52 - 
Deferred Tax asset  503   643 501 
Total Fixed Assets  9,621   48,432 23,345   
      
Current Assets     
Inventory  680   2,827 896   
Trade Debtors  806   4,095 708   
Other Debtors  1,740   9,851 3,090   
Cash and Cash Equivalents  12,084   5,907 15,306   
Assets classified as held for sale  20,109   - - 
Total Current Assets  35,419   22,680 20,000 
      
Current Liabilities     
Trade Payables  (3,252)   (16,805) (5,893)  
Recurring Creditors and Accruals   (2,847)   (11,874) (3,915)  
Other Creditors  (725)   (4,105) (536)  
Payroll taxes and VAT  (670)   (3,330) (1,198)  
Lease liabilities  (823) (1,662) (965) 
Provisions for liabilities and charges  (1,468)   - (1,468)  
Liabilities associated with assets classified as held for sale  (6,258)   - - 
Total Current Liabilities  (16,043)   (37,776) (13,975)  
      
Non-Current Liabilities     
Loans and debt facilities  (7,945) (26,052) (7,877)  
Lease liabilities   (1,053) (3,425) (2,628)  
Other payables  - (4,774) - 
Deferred taxation  (119) (234) (104)  
Total Non-Current Liabilities  (9,117) (34,485) (10,609)  
      
Total Liabilities  (25,160) (72,261) (24,584)  

Net Assets / (Liabilities)  19,880 (1,149) 18,761 
      
Equity     
Share Capital   8,638 8,638 8,638 
Share Premium 4 34,180 34,179 34,180 
Other Reserves 4 3,862 2,515 3,775 
Revenue Reserves  (32,719) (49,754) (32,403) 
Capital & Reserves attributable to owners   13,961 (4,422) 14,190 
Non-controlling interests  5,919 3,273 4,571 
Total Equity  19,880 (1,149) 18,761 
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Bigblu Broadband plc  
Consolidated Cash Flow Statement 
6 months ended 31 May 2021 

     Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
  6 months 

 ended 
6 months 

 ended 
12 months 

ended 
    31 May 2021 31 May 2020       30 Nov 2020 
  £000 £000  £000 
Loss after tax from Continuing operations (295)   (4,032) (4,214) 
(Loss)/Profit after tax from discontinued operations (664)   (2,987) 13,647 
(Loss)/Profit for the year including Discontinued operations (959)   (7,019) 9,433   
Interest 326    4,439 7,108   
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries  - (18,928)   
Taxation 228    229 316   
Release of grant creditors (1,626)   (84) (772)   
Amortisation of intangible assets 20    1,302   1,626   
Impairment of goodwill - -   213   
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment - owned 
assets 

1,314    2,017   3,897   

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment - ROU 
assets 

524 802   1,680   

Share based payments 75    325 332 
Foreign exchange variance and other non-cash items (146)   (717) (1,112) 
Movement in working capital 781    1,345 (1,291)   
Operating cash flows after movements in working capital 537    2,639 2,502   
Interest paid (160)   (1,850) (8,171)   
Tax paid (102)   - (1)   
Net cash generated/(used) in operating activities 275    789 (5,670)   
     
Investing activities    
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (3,655)   (3,694)   (8,679)   
Purchase of intangibles - (661) (907)   
Cash retained in disposed subsidiaries - - (1,035)   
Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment - - 45    
Proceeds from sale of subsidiary - - 37,222    
Net cash (used)/generated in investing activities (3,655) (4,355) 26,646 
     
Financing activities    
Proceeds from issue of ordinary share capital - 20 21    
Proceeds from bank revolving credit facility - - 29,400    
Proceeds from loans 2,000 4,318 - 
Investment by non-controlling interest 2,000 - 1,972    
Loans paid  - (52) (41,353) 
Principal elements of lease payments  (566) (802) (1,699) 
Cash generated/(used) from financing activities 3,434 3,484 (11,659)   
     
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 54 (82) 9,317    
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 15,306 5,989 5,989    
Cash in disposal group held for sale (3,276) - - 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 12,084 5,907 15,306 



Bigblu Broadband plc  
Condensed consolidated Reserves Movement 
6 months ended 31 May 2021 
 

 
  

    
Share 

Capital 
Share 

Premium 
Other 

Reserves 
Revenue             
Reserve 

Non-
controlling 
interests Total 

      £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 
        Note 4      

At 31 May 2020 8,638 23,918 12,776 (49,754) 3,273 (1,149) 
Prior year adjustment  10,261 (10,261)   - 
Restated at 31 May 2020 8,638 34,179 2,515 (49,754) 3,273 (1,149) 
       
Profit for the period    17,038 (179) 16,859 
Acquisition of shares in subsidiary 
by non-controlling interest     

 
1,994 1,994 

Adjustment to non-controlling 
interest    517 (517) - 
Issue of shares  1    1 
Share option reserve   7   7 
Foreign Exchange Translation   (41) (204)  (245) 
Equity settled share-based 
payments   1,294    1,294 
 
At 30 November 2020 8,638 34,180 3,775 (32,403) 

 
4,571 18,761 

 
Loss for the period      

 
(732) 

 
(227) 

 
(959) 

Acquisition of shares in subsidiary 
by non-controlling interest     

 
2,000 2,000 

Adjustment to non-controlling 
interest    425 (425) - 
Share option reserve   75   75 
Foreign Exchange Translation   12 (9)  3 
 
At 31 May 2021 8,638 34,180 3,862 (32,719) 

 
5,919 19,880 

 
Non-Controlling Interest 
The loss attributable to shareholders is £0.7m, which represents the loss for the half year of £1.0m (2020: £7.0m) less 
the loss attributable to non-controlling interests of £0.2m (2020: £0.1). The £5.9m represents the carrying value of the 
non-controlling interest. 
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Bigblu Broadband plc  
Notes to the financial statements 
For the period ended 31 May 2021 
 
1. Presentation of financial information and accounting policies 
 
Basis of preparation 
The condensed consolidated financial statements are for the half year ending 31 May 2021.  
 
The nature of the Company’s operations and its principal activities is the provision of last mile (incorporating Satellite 
and Wireless) broadband telecommunications and associated / related services and products. 
 
The Company prepares its consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Accounting Standards 
(“IAS”) and International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) as adopted by the EU. The financial statements have 
been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the revaluation of financial instruments.  
 
Under IFRS 5, assets held for sale (including disposal groups) are classified as discontinued operations and should be 
presented separately in the income statement. Even though the sale of Quickline was a post-balance sheet event the 
Company has opted to show this as discontinued operations as laid out by IFRS 5 as at 31 May. 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgements, estimates 
and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts in the financial statements. The areas 
involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions or estimates are significant to the 
financial statements are disclosed further. The principal accounting policies set out below have been consistently 
applied to all the periods presented in these financial statements, except as stated below. 
 
Prior year adjustment   
The prior year adjustment relates to the treatment of share capital issued in connection with previous acquisitions 
made during the year ended 30 November 2018.  From a review of the Company’s distributable reserves, it was 
identified that the Merger Relief did not apply to the allotment of shares where consideration was settled in cash. As 
a result, the premium arising on these allotments of £10.3m (stated net of the relevant apportionment of attributable 
issue costs) should have been credited to the Share Premium account at the time. 
 
Going concern 
The Company’s business activities, together with the factors likely to affect its future development, performance and 
position are set out in the Chief Executive Report. The financial position of the Company, its cash flows and liquidity 
position are described in the Finance Review.  
 
As at 31 May 2021 the Company generated an adjusted EBITDA before a number of non-cash and start-up costs 
expenses in the Condensed consolidated statement of financial position, of £2.0m (FY20: £1.9m), and with cash inflow 
from operations of £0.3m (FY20: outflow of £0.9m) and a net increase in cash and cash equivalents of £0.1m in the 
year (FY20: decrease £0.1m). The Company balance sheet showed net cash at 31 May 2021 of £4.1m (FY20: net debt 
£20.1m). Having reviewed the Company’s budgets, projections and funding requirements, and taking account of 
reasonable possible changes in trading performance over the next twelve months, particularly in light of the continued 
COVID-19 risks and counter measures, the Directors believe they have reasonable grounds for stating that the 
Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.  
 
The Board has concluded that no matters have come to its attention which suggest that the Company will not be able 
to maintain its current terms of trade with customers and suppliers or indeed that it could not adopt relevant measures 
as outlined in the Strategic report to reduce costs and free cash flow. The latest management information in terms of 
volumes, debt position and ARPU, are in fact showing a positive position compared to prior year and budget. The 
forecasts for the combined Company projections, taking account of reasonably possible changes in trading 
performance, indicate that the Company has sufficient cash available to continue in operational existence throughout 
the forecast year and beyond. The Board has considered various alternative operating strategies should these be 
necessary and are satisfied that revised operating strategies could be adopted if and when necessary.  
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Furthermore, the announced post balance sheet event of the proposed disposal of part of the business to Northleaf, 
together with continuing arrangements with key banking partners gives the Board further comfort on the going 
concern concept. 
 
As a consequence, the Board believes that the Company is well placed to manage its business risks, and longer-term 
strategic objectives, successfully. 
 
Estimates and judgments 
The preparation of a condensed set of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and 
assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities at each period end. The estimates and associated 
assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results 
may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. 
 
In preparing this set of consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying 
the Company’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimating uncertainty were principally the same as those 
applied to the Company’s and Individual company’s financial statements for the year ended 30 November 2020. 
 
Basis of consolidation 
The condensed consolidated financial statements comprise the financial statements of Bigblu Broadband plc and its 
controlled entities. The financial statements of controlled entities are included in the consolidated financial statements 
from the date control commences until the date control ceases. The financial statements of subsidiaries are prepared 
for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies. All inter-company balances 
and transactions have been eliminated in full. 
 
2. Distribution and Administration Expenditure 
Distribution and administration costs are analysed as follows: 
 

  
  

Unaudited 
As at 

31 May 2021 

Unaudited 
As at 

31 May 2020 

Audited 
As at 

30 Nov 2020 
   £000 £000 £000 
     
Employee related costs 2,281 2,185 5,349 
Marketing and communication costs 552 395 614 
Logistics, Finance, IT, banking, insurance 
AIM and Other costs 914 834 147 

Underlying costs 3,747 3,414 6,110 
% of Revenue 28.6% 32.2% 26.1% 
         
Share based payments 75 325 332 
    
Employee related costs associated with 
consolidations in the regions 

88 110 45 

    
Fundraise, legal and related costs associated 
with acquisition and disposal activity 

696 110 111 

    
Other 295 21 - 
Identified Exceptional Costs 1,154 566 488 
% of Revenue 8.8% 5.3% 2.1% 
         
Total    4,901 3,980 6,598 
% of Revenue 37.4% 37.6% 28.2% 
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3. Earnings per share 
Basic (loss)/profit per share is calculated by dividing the loss or profit attributable to shareholders by the weighted 
average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period. 
 
IAS 33 requires presentation of diluted EPS when a company could be called upon to issue shares that would decrease 
earnings per share or increase the loss per share. For a loss-making company with outstanding share options, net loss 
per share would be decreased by the exercise of options. Therefore, as per IAS33:36, the antidilutive potential ordinary 
shares are disregarded in the calculation of diluted EPS. 
 
Reconciliation of the (loss)/profit and weighted average number of shares used in the calculation are set out below: 

  Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
  6 months  6 months 12 months 
  to 31-May to 31-May to 30-Nov 
  2021 2020 2020 
  £000 £000 £000 

Loss for the period from continuing 
operations 

 
(295) (4,033) (4,214) 

(Loss)/profit for the period from continuing 
and discontinued operations 

 
(959) (7,019) 9,433 

Adjustment for non-controlling interest 
share of losses 

 
227 48 227 

(Loss) / Profit attributable to shareholders  (732) (6,971) 9,660 
Adjusted profit/(loss) attributable to 
shareholders from continuing operations 

 859 (2,267) 1,527 

   EPS Pence  

Basic EPS from continuing operations1  (0.5p) (7.0p) (7.3p) 

Basic EPS from discontinued operations2  (0.8p) (5.1p) 24.1p 

Total basic EPS attributable to ordinary 
shareholders3   

(1.3p) 
 

(12.1p) 
 

16.8p 
Adjusted basic EPS4  1.5p (3.9p) 2.7p 

 
Diluted EPS from continuing operations1   

(0.5p) 
 

(6.9p) 
 

(7.3p) 
Diluted EPS from discontinued operations2  (0.8p) (5.1p) 23.9p 

Total diluted EPS attributable to ordinary 
shareholders3   

(1.3p) 
 

(12.0p) 
 

16.6p 
Adjusted diluted EPS4  1.5p (3.9p) 2.6p 

Weighted average shares  57,589,857 57,589,857 57,589,857 

Weighted average diluted shares  58,027,855 58,027,855 58,027,855 
 
1Basic and diluted EPS from continuing operations is the loss for the period divided by the weighted average shares and 
weighted average diluted shares respectively. None of these losses are attributable to non-controlling interests 
2Basic and diluted EPS from discontinued operations is the (loss)/profit for the period less the amounts attributable to 
non-controlling interests divided by the weighted average shares and weighted average diluted shares respectively. 
3Total basic and diluted EPS attributable to ordinary shareholders is the sum of (losses)/profits from continuing and 
discontinued operations less the amounts attributable to non-controlling interests, divided by the weighted average 
shares and weighted average diluted shares respectively. 
4Adjusted basic and diluted EPS is the loss for the period from continuing operations before exceptional expenses, 
exceptional interest and share based payments, divided by the weighted average shares and weighted average diluted 
shares respectively. None of these losses are attributable to non-controlling interests. This is a non-statutory measure. 
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4. Other capital reserves 
    Foreign   

 Listing Merger Reverse Other exchange Share Total 
 Cost Relief acquisition equity translation option capital 
 Reserve reserve Reserve reserve reserve reserve reserves 
 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

 
At 31 May 2020 

 
(219) 

 
16,233 

 
(3,317) 

 
- 

 
(2,528) 

 
2,607 

 
12,776 

Prior year adjustment1  (10,261)     (10,261) 
Restated at 31 May 2020 (219) 5,972 (3,317) - (2,528) 2,607 2,515 
 
Foreign Exchange 
Translation 

     
(41) 

  
(41) 

 
Equity settled Share based 
payments  

    
1,294 

  
7 

 
1,301 

At 30 November 2020 (219) 5,972 (3,317) 1,294 (2,569) 2,614 3,775 
 
Foreign Exchange 
Translation 

     
12 

  
12 

 
Equity settled Share based 
payments  

       
75 

 
75 

At 31 May 2021 (219) 5,972 (3,317) 1,294 (2,557) 2,689 3,862 
 

 Listing cost reserve 
 The listing cost reserve arose from expenses incurred on AIM listing. 

 Other equity reserve 
 Other Equity related to the element of the BGF Convertible Loan which has been settled in December 

2019 due to the debt restructure 
 Reverse acquisition reserve 

 The reverse acquisition reserve relates to the reverse acquisition of Bigblu Operations Limited 
(Formerly Satellite Solutions Worldwide Limited) by Bigblu plc (Formerly Satellite Solutions Worldwide 
Group plc) on 12 May 2015. 

 Foreign exchange translation reserve 
 The foreign exchange translation reserve is used to record exchange difference arising from the 

translation of the financial statements of foreign operations. 
 Share option reserve 

 The share option reserve is used for the issue of share options during the year plus charges relating to 
previously issued options. 

 Merger relief reserve1 
 The merger relief reserve relates to the share premium attributable to shares issued in relation to the 

acquisitions. The prior year adjustment relates to the treatment of share capital issued in connection 
with previous acquisitions made during the year ended 30 November 2018.  From a review of the 
Company’s distributable reserves, it was identified that the Merger Relief did not apply to the 
allotment of shares where consideration was settled in cash. As a result, the premium arising on these 
allotments of £10.3m (stated net of the relevant apportionment of attributable issue costs) should 
have been credited to the Share Premium account at the time. 

 
5. Related party transactions 
 
Transactions between the Company and its subsidiaries, which are related parties, have been eliminated on 
consolidation and are not disclosed within the financial statements or related notes. 



24 
 

 
6. Availability of the Half Year Report 
 
A copy of these results will be made available for inspection at the Company's registered office during normal business 
hours on any weekday.  The Company's registered office is at Broadband House, The Old Bakery, Victoria Road, 
Bicester, OX26 6PB. The Company is registered in England No. 9223439. 
 
A copy can also be downloaded from the Company's website at https://www.bigblu-plc.com 


